# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/15/1998

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
U.S. Bank	FORMERLY Scripps Bank	06/08/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Academy of Estate Planning Attorneys, Inc.
Street Address:	4365 Executive Drive, Suite 850
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1987758	AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ESTATE PLANNING ATTORNEYS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (619)235-0398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6195253865

Email: docketing@procopio.com

Correspondent Name: Barry F. Soalt

Address Line 1: 530 B Street, Suite 2100

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1987758
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry F. Soalt
Signature:	/bfs/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003331 FRAME: 0229

Date:	06/16/2006
Total Attachments: 2	
source=2 Assignment#page1.tif	
source=2 Assignment (2)#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003331 FRAME: 0230 JUN-08-2006 11:33

SD COMML BANK

958 597 1055 P.02/03

#### NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, U.S. Bank, a <u>Oclaritive Comparation</u> having a principal place of business at 4180 La Jolla Village Drive, Suite 125, La Jolla, CA 92037 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of record of the trademark registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on annexed Schedule "A" (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the successor in interest to the business interests of Scripps Bank, a merged out California corporation, in and to the Trademark Registration No. 1,987,758 (Application Serial No. 76/666,841); and

WHEREAS, American Academy of Estate Planning Attorneys, Inc., a California corporation, having a principal place of business at 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 850, San Diego, CA 92121 (hereinafter "Assignee") acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark effective on May 15, 1998, including any choses in action relating to said Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark and the registration thereof, as set forth on annexed Schedule "A"; and

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Trademark identified on annexed Schedule "A" be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, effective as of the above date did hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to each of the aforesaid Trademark, worldwide, including any choses in action relating to said Trademark, claims for damages, profits and costs, both in equity and law, for any infringement or infringements of said Trademark rights accruing on or before the date of the Assignment, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and including the registrations thereof as set forth on annexed Schedule "A"; and Assignor agrees to execute any further documents, now and hereinafter necessary to perfect the rights herein assigned, all without further compensation to Assignor.

Executed this garday of June, 2006, at San Diego, California.

U.S. BANK

Print Name:

: ADRIENNE

Its:

VICE PRESIDENT

111655.000001/610699.01

REEL: 003331 FRAME: 0231

JUN-08-2006 11:33

SD COMML BANK

858 597 1055 P.03/03

## SCHEDULE "A"

## **ISSUED REGISTRATION**

Mark	Reg. No.	Issue Date
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF		
ESTATE PLANNING ATTORNEYS	1.987.758	7/16/92

111655.000001/610699.01

**RECORDED: 06/16/2006** 

TOTAL P.03

PAGE 3/5 \* RCVD AT 6/13/2006 3:28:08 PM [Pacific Daylight Time] \* SVR:RIGHTFAX/7 \* DNIS:5465 \* CSID:8585358167 \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-50

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 003331 FRAME: 0232